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MS. FANT: May it please the Court. Your Honor,
this is State of South Carolina versus Christopher
Jerome Hickman, indictment number 2005-350.

Mr. Hickman has been indicted by the Sumter County
Grand Jury on armed robbery, four counts of
kidnapping, aﬁd possession of a firearm during the

commission of a violent crime.

‘thk““*m”He‘visrep resented - by Mr . Garryl "Dease and [ B

desires to waive venue and plead guilty to all counts
on the indictment in a negotiated plea.

CHRISTOPHER HICKMAN, after being‘
sworn, testified as follows:

THE COURT: Mr. Dease, you represent
Mr. Hickman?

MR. DEASE: Yes, sir, Your Honor.

THE COURT: And he wants to waive venue and have
it heard in Clarendon County?

MR. DEASE: That's correct, Your Honor. I'm
actually -- was appointed to represent Mr. Hickman.
I'm -- I think I'm his fourth attorney. But I was
appointed on this case. |

THE COURT: Okay. And have you had an
opportunity to explain his rights to him?

MR. DEASE: Yes, sir.

THE

B

COURT: As well as the possible punishment

RSN
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e DB EENDANT ¢ Yes ) sir ot

he can receive?

MR. DEASE: Yes, sir.

THE COURT: Well, of course, obviously you and
the State have entered a negotiatioh?

MR. DEASE: That's cérreét, sir.

THE COURT: Mr. Hickman, you want to plead

guilty?

THE COURT: You had enough time to talk to your
lawyer?

 THE DEFENDANT: Yes, sir.

THE COURT: Are you satisfied with his
representation of you?

| THE DEFENDANT: Yes, sir.

THE COURT: Have you got any complaints against
him? |
THE DEFENDANT: No, sir.

. THE COURT: Outside of the negotiation thatiyour
lawyér and the State have entered into, has anybody
promised you anything orx threatened.you to get you to
plead guilty? |

THE DEFENDANT: No, sir.
THE COURT: You understand sincé this is a
negotiated sentence, after I hear the facts, if I

don't feel like I can take this sentence, I will
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allow you to withdraw your plea. Do you understand
that?

THE DEFENDANT: Yes, sir.

THE COURT: Are you today under the influence of
any alcohol or drugs?

THE DEFENDANT: No, sir.

THE COURT: Do you have any physical or mental

fl-—"qisesse "that would keep you from uUnderstanding what ~~—~~|"

you're doing?

THE DEFENDANT: No, sir.

THE COURT: By pleading guilty before me today,
you're giving up your constitutional right under the
Fifth Amendment to remain silent because you're going
to tell me you're guilty. Do you understand that?

THE DEFENDANT: Yes, sir.

THE COURT: And you also are giving up your
right to a ﬁury trial on these charges. And in that
trial you'd be presumed innocent. The State would
have the burden of proving you guilty beyond a

reasonable_doubt to all 12 jurors.

You'd be able to sit in this courtroom and
confront the witnesses that would testify against you
in that trial. Your lawyer could cross—examine the

State's witnesses. He could subpoena witnesses to

teétify in your own behalf. ‘
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When you plead guilty, you give all that up. Do

you understand?
sir.

THE DEFENDANT: Yes,

THE COURT: You are also giving up any appeal
that may come out of that trial by this guilty plea.
Do you understand that?

sir.

‘THE DEFENDANT: Yes,

""THE "COURT:
guilty plea and sentence, you have got to do it
within 10 days of today's date or you lose that
right. Do ypu.understand? |

THE DEFENDANT: Yes, sir.

THE;COURT:i Have you understood everything you
and I have talked about?
sir.

THE DEFENDANT: Yes,

THE COURT: You got any questions you want to
ask me concerning your rights?
THE DEFENDANT: No, sir.

THE COURT: How about listen to the

All right.
facts the Solicitor's going to tell me abqut and I'm
going to come back and ask you aﬁout them.

MS. FANT: Your Honof, this robbery occurred on

December the eighth of 2004 at the Sumter Pawn Shop

dn Broad Street in Sumter.

Now, “if Yyou Want~to appeal this =~

Early in the morning on that day, Antar Evans,

SR N
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1 who was the first -- excuse me -- of the victims at
2 the scene was approached by two blaqk males with
| 3 handguns. One of them was Mr. Hickman. The other
4 |- was Sherod Frazier.
5 They told him to go into the pawn shop, let them
6 into the pawn, that they were robbing it. He
7 indicated that he did not have a key and they would
g T have "t6 Wait until someone with keys to-the-business -
9 } arrived.
10 They actually sat there with him at gunpoint for
11 : "a few minutes until other employees of the business
12 arrived. When they arrived, they went in, opening
13 - the pawn shop, not showing actually that therg was an
14 armed robbery in process. The other victims were the
15 manager, Diane Evans, Brent Brunson and Ms. Lisa
16 Phillips.
17 Once they got inside, the two then had Mr. Antar
18 Evans escorted into the back door with handguns and
19 began ordering everyone around. It was obvious that
20 they had been in the pawn shop before because they
21 knew that -- where'the gun case was and that theré
22 o was also a separate safe.
23 They had them open up the gun cases and in
24 addition the jewelry cases. At that time there was a
25 ‘ third co-defendant who came to the back door, did not
T | B e e e T L R
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1 enter the business; but provided some book satchels
2 or duffel bag type things. They began filling them
3 up. |
4 They then had the victims lie on the floor at
5 | gunpoint, asked them where the videotapes were for
6 the security cameras. One of the victims was able to
7 - get up. He did disable the security cameras and give
re Che EooTags Gver T Ehe defeRaants s s
9 They then had the victims all -- herded them
10 . into the gun safe area and had them -- excuse me --
11 Stay'in there while they fled. Ultimately they fled
12 with about $70,000 in jewelry and 27 firearms at --
13 laW'énforcement was called to the .scene.
14 ) Several of the victims had seen a Honda vehicle,
15 | dark éolored, with a for sale sign in the window. A
16 bolo was put out on that vehicie. And the next day
17 : the third co-defendant in this case, Mr. Dwight
18 Kenlaw, was picked up in Bishopville on a traffic
19 || stop.
20 He had one of. the guns from the Sumter Pawn Shop
21 in his possession at that time, was charged with
22 unlawful carrying of a pistol. After questioning by
23 law enforcement, Mr. Kenlaw ultimately confessed,
" 21 indicated that they had told him they wanted him to
‘@iiéyfmthgm'to the Sumter. Pawn Shop, that would be -

T S e T T T L D R AR TR s im0t
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“they called probation law enforcemént; theéy™

Mr. Hickman, Christopher Hickman and Sherod Frazier,

who were known associates.

And in fact, Mr. Frazier you will probably know
from the trial that you did over in Bishopville, has
three very .distinctive tattoos, two teardrops on one

side and a teardrop on the other side.

They were able to do a sketch of him. And when

Frazier. They also

immediately knew that it was Mr.

said that he was an associate quite frequently with

Mr. Hickman.

‘Mr. Kenlaw did confirm that those were the two

people who had actually entered in to the pawn shop

holding these victims at gunpoint and taking the

merchandise.

Mr. Frazier was later caught in New Jersey also

having items from the Sumter Pawn Shop on his person.

waived extradition, and

He confessed at that point,

is pending trial also or actually his charges are .

pending at this point in this case.

He did implicate Mr. Kenlaw and Mr. Hickman as

his co-defendant in this case. Excuse me.

Your Honor, some of the jewelry was recovered.

However, 27 firearms were stolen. Only five were

recovered. The rest Mr. Frazier told law enforcement

e e R
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had been distributed up and down the east coast as
they went up north.

Mr. Hickman was ultimately arrested on a
fugitive warrant in New York state, aﬁd law
enforéement found him in a house actually with a gun,
not tied to this armed robbery, but he had a gun in
his possession at the time which was a violation of

He ultimately was returned to Sumter and
arrested on the armed robbery for the pawn shop, four
counts of kidnapping, one for each victim, and the
possession of a firearm during commission of a
violent crime.

Mr. Hickman does have a prior record, Your
Honor. 1In 2001, a drug pOssession, carrying a
concealed weapon, and loitering. 2002 possession of
marijuana. ,2003 failure to stop for a blue light or
siren, and 2004 a assault and battery of a high and
aggravated nature.

We have a _— negotiated a sentence in this case,

Your Honor, of five years on count six, which is the

.gun charge, and 20. years suspended on service of 15

.on the other remaining counts, four counts of

kidnapping and armed robbery. Excuse me.

. The

e R R
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.victims, Your Honor, we have talked with
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1 them several times. They are still traumatized by

2 this incident, did not wish to be present in court

3 today} but on numerous occasions have voiced to us

4 and law enforcement that this was a life changing

5 experience for them.

6 Even though they had been robbed before, it

7 was -- it was very threatening to them and that they
8" *W€fé“tféﬁﬁétiiédwéha"dia”ﬁBthEhE“E6wﬁéw§¥§§éﬁ£mwwwmwww“'
9 today.

10 As I indicated, the case against Mr. Frazier is
11 still pending. We anticipate the third co—defenaant,
12 Mr. Kenlaw, will plead guilty during the next term of
13 court in Sumter which is in March.
14 _ And as for the kidnapping charges, Your Honor,
15 we would say that no sex offender registry be

16 required as part of the convictions for kidnapping in

© 17 this case. | |

18 THE COURT: Okay. Mr. Hickman, are those facts
19° she gave me, are they correcf, sir?

20 THE DEFENDANT: Yes, sir.

21 THE COURT: That's what you did?

22 THE DEFENDANT: Yes, sir.

23 THE COURT: Okay. And you understand that --

24 and I didn't explain'this to you earlier -- that the

armed robbery and the kidnapping charges are

ey e
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no-paroleable offehses. You have to serve
85 percent.

THE DEFENDANT: Yes, sir.

THE COURT: All right. Is that your
unders;anding of the negotiations that your attorney
-and the State have entered into.

MR. DEASE: Your Honor,.the only difference I

ST EVE IS T ANd it may Thave been “stated by Msi T

Fant -- is that»the five years on the possession of a
stolen weapon -- I mean possession of a weapon-during
a vi§lent crime charge would run concurrent with_the
sentence on the kidnapping and the armed robbery.

THE COURT: Is that correct?

,MS. FANT: Yes{ Your Honor.

THE COURT: Okay. And so the recommendation is
on the armed robbery as well as the kidnapping 20
years suspended to 157

MS. FANT: Correét.

THE COURT: And five years on the weapon, and
all of those to run concurrent with the armed:
robbery?

MS. FANT: Yes, Your Honor.

MR. DEASE: That's my understanding, Your Honor.

THE COURT: 1Is that your understanding,

Hickman?

gt ) SN s s e N . . N 4
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THE DEFENDANT: Yes, sir.

THE COURT: I find a substantial factual basis
for your plea. It's freely and voluntarily entered
into, that you have had the advice of competent
counsel with whom you tell me you're satisfied, and I
will accept your plea. Mr. Dease, you want to tell
me anything else?

e T DRASE T JuSt Very briefly, TYour Hondr. T
Mr. Hickman is 27 years of age. Date of birth
_ - He has .two children, ages -
‘and - years of age. The little girl is -

years old. His son is - years old. He's single.

He resides in Bishopville, South Carolina, at
a -- previously at _ where he
lived with his mother, Linda Hickman. He has a
brofher,‘who is age 18, and two sisters, ages 25 and
23.

I contacted them.about the plea this weekend,
and their plans were to be here, but one of his
sisters had to be taken to the hospital. 5o the
family is actually there with her tﬁis morning and
were not able to be here today.

His last place of employment was McDonalds on
Highway 521. Your Honor, when he got arrested on

this charge, he was in New York. It was in December

FITTLT Lisi
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of 2004.

He was at an aunt's house in New York when New
York law enforcement came to his home and arrested
him and let him know that he had pending charges in
Sumter on these arméd robberies and kidnapping.

He's essentially been incarcerated since that

time. He -- once he was extradited back to Sumter,

February of '05, he.~¥ his probation on the ABHAN

- charge was revoked and he began to serve a 30-month

sentence on the probation revocation on the ABHAN.

So part of the time that he's been in jail has
been for this probation revocation. Another part has
been on these charges.

You know, Your Honor, we would just ask that the
Court ihdicate on the sentence sheet that he's to be
given credit for any time he's already served. It's

our position that he should get credit starting in

.January of '05 till now.

THE COURT: Okay. One thing that I didn't tell

you either,AMr._Hickman. You realize that these are

also violent and most serious offenses?
THE DEFENDANT: Yes, sir.
THE COURT: And so if you ever get another most

serious offense, then you're looking at a mandatory

PN A R A
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life.
THE DEFENDANT: 1 know.
THE COURT: All right. Sentence of the Court
on--
MS. FANT: Your Honor, if I may -- Very briefly,

et e da

there was one thing I meant to put on the record that

I forgot just from our perspective on the facts is

Mr. Frazier were picked out of photo line-up arrays

by each victim in the case; so there were four
separate identifications of him as being one of the
armed robbers. Thank you.

THE COURT: Indictment 2005-GS-43-550, count
one, armed robbery, sentence of the Court is you be
committed the State Department of Corrections for a
That sentence is suspended based

term of 20 years.

on service of 15 years. You are given credit for

time served on that.

So you got 20 years suspended to 15 just like

the negotiations.

On count two, kidnapping, 20 suspended to
service of 15 years to run concurrent with count one,
given credit for time served and be no sexual

registry on that kidnapping or any of the

kidnappings.
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Count three is 20 years suspended to sefvice of
15 years, run concurrent with count one, given credit
for time served, no sexual registry.

Count four is 20 suspended to 15 years'to run
concurrent with count one, be given credit for time

served and no sexual registry on that.

Count five is 20 suspended-to service of 15 to

served( no sexual ?egistry.

" And on possession of a firearm during the
commission of a violent crime is five years to run
concurrént with count number one. Anything else?

MR. DEASE: Nothing further, Your Honor.
MS. FANT: Thank you, Your Honor.
MR. DEASE: Thank you, Judge.

(End of requested transcript of record.)

runEsHcurrent “with count Bne; given credit for time |
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STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA )
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COUNTY OF SUMTER )

1o
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20

21

22

Reporter for the Third Judicial Circuit of the State of

South Carolina, do hereby certify that the foregoing is a

true, accurate and complete Transcript of Record. of the

proceedings had and evidence introduced in the trial of

the captioned case, relative to appeal, in the Court of

General Sessions for Sumter County, South Carolina, on the

twenty-sixth day of January, 2009.

I do further certify that I am neither of kin,

counsel nor interest to any party hereto.

Ty riRy R L

August 15, 2009

)

KATHLEEN RICHARD

SON, RPR, CRR
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STATE OF mMngrmb %08
)

County of __ S, Frs ) JAMES C. CAMPBELL
CLERK OF COURT
SUMTER COUNTY. S.c.

C)!A.‘S”}c}ﬂAm v} yirlémcm ) )
Fuli name and prison number, if any, of applicant. ) 2009_CP43. Q’Sq
) APPLICATION FOR
V. )
POST-CONVICTION RELIEF CEATF=3 "=
g'+a.{—€/ d:' SOU‘H\ GJO/IM z ~ CF QRIGANAL T o
Name of Respondent ' ' ) _Qﬁ'\s ““:{5 *‘ B
) s; ugcg“' y
TSRS e Th s e

s N 2 VL dmn B w4 PP
e LA pepe

[NSI RUC’I IONS - READ CAREFULLY

In order for this application to receive consideration by the Court, it shall be in writing (legibly,
handwritten, or typewritten), signed by the applicant and verified (notarized), and it shall set forth in
concise form the answers to each applicable question. If necessary, applicant may fumnish his answer to a
particular question on the reverse side of the page or on an additional page. Applicant shall make it clear

to which question any such continued answer refers.

Since every application must be sworn to under oath, ahy false statement of a material fact therein
may serve as the basis of prosecution and conviction for perjury. Applicant should, therefore, exercise
care to assure that all answers are true and correct.

If the applicant is taken in forma pauperis, it shall include an affidavit (attached at the back of the
form) setting forth information which establishes that applicant will be unable to pay the fees and costs of
the proceedings. When the application is completed, the original shall be mailed to the Clerk of Court for

the County in which applicant was convicted.

1. Place of detention S, nfesc Caun}/v

2. Name and location of Court which imposed sentence Ca.nd of G coeaal Secsiae

(lGdFMlnA C.nml.v

3. The indictment number or numbers (if known) upon which and the offense or offenses for whlch

sentence was imposed:
: (a) Dnrl((/ Lo A00s ~£25 42 -250

(b)
()

4. The date upon which sentence was imposed and the terms of the sentence:

(@) _J-2¢ .09 /57,,M;




5. Check whether a finding of guilty wa

e n e P S P
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(a) after apleaof guilty _y .o
(b) after a plea of not guilty

(c) after a plea of nolo contendere

Did you appeal from the judgment of conviction or the imposition of sentence? A

If you answered "yes" to (6), list
(a) the name of each Court to which you appealed:

1 B b 1 AT W0 bt AT <720 4

J

il.
1ii.

(b) the result in each such Court to which you appealed:

i 7
il.
iii.

(c) the date of each such result:

i Wi/
ii.
1.
(d) if known, citations of any written opinion or orders entered pursuant to such results:
i i
ii.
iii.

If you answered "no" to (6), state your reasons for not so appealing:

(a) ? p /; = % ,(:'5;{/ 14' n'.éméé/
(0) Mow ofel be Eite $ox o %ﬂm/
(c) '

unlawfully: .
(a) [n;}“bc./.'-,t assiitaacs. al Conase /

State concisely the grounds on which you base your allegation that you are being held in custody °

(b) Javelunteny ouilly plea
/77

(C) Subecl meattes Fugiscleticn .
Aok NOMMEY B ] v .
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State concisely and in the sa port-each-of the-grounds-set-oot i

(a) MML&MMA& QO t-n}ncss ez r-ty behalt

(b) ;¢,/M¢ la Lnyu/:;}k/c .S/n/u cu’iz/’nr,c,

- (¢)

1.

Prior to this application have you filed with respect to this conviction

/V/[?’

(a) any petition in a Statc Court under South Carohna AW O e o

(b) any petitions in State or Federal Courts for habeas corpus or post-conviction relief?

(c) any petitions in the United States Supreme Court for certiorari other than petitions, if any,
already specified in (7)

(d) any other petiﬁons, motions or applications in this or any other Court?

. If you answered "yes" to any part-of (11), list with respect to each petition, motion or

application:

(a) the spéciﬁc nature thereof:

_—

i. Y./ o
. : V4

ii.

ii.

iv.

(b) the name and location of the Court in which each was filed:

i | 7’
1.
1i1.
iv.

(c) the disposition thereof®




(d) the date of each such disposition:

21

i. ‘ /lf/éf/

1.

1il.
iv.
(e) if known, citations of any written opinions or orders entered pursuant to each such disposition:

i | Y974
/-

ii.

1ii. ,

P

13.

14.

15.

" 16.

iv.
Has any ground set forth in (9) been previously presented to this or any other Court, State or Federal,
in any petition, motion or application which you have filed? . /4 :

If you answered "yes" to (13), identify:
(a) which grounds have been presented:
. N

ii.

il.
(b) the proceedings in which each ground was raised:
. V7. =

it

iii.
If any ground set forth in (9) has not previously been presented to any Court, State or Federal, set
forth the ground, and state concisely the reasons why such ground has not previously been presented:

(a) l"igsé Z"‘ﬁ (8508 Am‘ éfc_fz gs,"g@
b) ' ,

(

(c)

Were you represented by an attorney at any time during the course of:

(a) your arraignment and plea?

(b) your trial, if any?

(c) your sentencing? jyﬁ
(d) your appeal, if any, from the judgment of conviction or the imposition of sentence?

(e) preparation, presentation or consideration of any petitions, motions, or application with respect to
this conviction, which you filed?




17, 1f you answered "yes" to one or more parts-0f-(16);-bist:-——-oor oo o

(a) the name and address of each attorney who represented you

i- G(-‘\‘l{./\l‘/ L DCC._S
ii. The. Deos Lewr Siam

1ii. PO Bow JAIl Surbec S.C. 25/50

(b) the proceedings at which each such attorney represented you:

1.

ii.

iit.

reseremnen) 8 Qtate cledrly the Telief you seék in filing this application.

RCVZAS(('—/ C\/IL‘/ VQC£~ ){:/

19. Are you now under sentence from any other court that you have not challenged?

No
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" RECORDED
 STATEOFSOUTHCARQLINA ) 2009.JUL =9 PH 2: 08
N ) ) VERIFICATION. PBELL
COUNTY OF £5C. CA
Suatel ) A K OF COURT

I, Ches }aaA&( T Hochren SUMTER COURTY. S.L. bemg duly

sworn upon my oath,’depose and say that I have subscribed to the foregoing application; that I know the
contents thereof; that it includes every ground known to me for vacating, setting aside or correcting the
conviction and sentence attacked in this application; and that the matters and allegations therein set forth

are true.

s

APPLICATION TO PROCEED WITHOUT PREPAYMENT
OF COSTS AND AFFIDAVIT
IN SUPPORT THEREOF

Cha.s /o,,/«'_ T Hochomen , hereby apply for leave to
proceed m this action without prepayment of fees or costs or security therefor. In support of my

application I declare under penalty or perjury that the following facts are true:

m I am the applicant in this action and I believe I am entitled to redress.

) Because of my poverty I am unable to pay the costs of proceeding or give security

therefor.

: ~ Applicant :

;‘%"ubhc for South arolina ‘
My mission Explres ;; 7/& lo
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STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA ) :
)  IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
COUNTY OF SUMTER )
o )
) 2009-CP-43-1554
)
Christopher J. Hickman, ).
| )
Applicant, )
)
v. ) RETURN
) (Appointment of Counsel Requested)
State of South Carolina, )
' - R S
Respondent. )
)

- The Respondent, making its Return to the applicatioﬂ for post conviction relief (PCR) filed
July 9, 2009, would respectfully show this Court: |
| - L

The Applicant is presently confined in the South Carolina Department of Corrections
pursuant to-orders of commitment of the Sumtef County Clerk of Court. The Applicant wasindicted
for (1) Armed Robbery, (2) Kidnapping, (3) Kidnapping, (4) Kidnapping, (5) Kidnapping, and (6)
Possession of Firearxﬁ or Knife During Comm_ission of Violent Crifne (2005-GS;43 -0950). He was
represented by Garryl Deas, Esquire. Oﬁ January 26, 2009, tﬁe Applicant pled guilty to before the

Honorable R. Ferrell Cothran, Jr. He was sentenced pursuant to a negotiated sentence as follows:
. For~(1)' Armed. Robbery, Applicant was sentenced to tweﬁty-(ZO) years imprisonment

suspended to fifteen (15) years imprisonment. |

o For (2) Kidnapping, Applicant was sentenced to twenty (20) years imprisonment

suspended to fifteen (15) years imprisonment.

i pasereabe e s e e e el Of @ e wreeon -



o For (3) Kidnapping, Applicant was sentenced to twenty (20) years imprisonment
suspended to fifteen (15) years imprisonment.

e For (4) Kidnapping, Applicant was sentenced to twenty (20) years imprisonment
suspended to fifteen (15) yez;rs imprisoqment. |

; For (5) Kidnapping, Applicant was sentenced to twenty (20) years imprisonment

suspended to fifteen (15) years imprisonment.

e s e T U
S Y e et i 1 e
R T T

.o For (6) Possessxon of a Flreaxm or Kmfe Dunng Commlssmn of Violent Crime,

A A s T s b e oty e

~ Applicant was sentenced to five (5) years imprisonment.

All sentences were to be served concurrently. The Applicant did not appeal his guilty plea or

sentence.

Attached herewith and incorporated herein are the records of the Sumter County Clerk of
Court regarding the subject conviction(s), the Applicant's records from the South Carolina
Department of Corrections, and the guilty plea transcript. The Respondent reserves the right to
amend this Return upon receipt of any relevant matenials.
IL

In his current Application, the Applicant alleges that he is being held in custody unlawfully

for the following reasons:

1. Ineffective assistance of counsel.
a. “Failure to interview co-defendant as a witness on
my behalf.”

2. Involuntary guilty plea.
a. “Failure to investigate state’s evidence.”

3. Subject matter jurisdiction.

R
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Any claims not speciﬁéally enumerated in the PCR application or amendments will be opposed by
the State at an evidentiary hearing, and the State will seek summary dismissal of vague or general
claims ;at an evidentiary hearing. S.C. Code §17-27-50. All amendments should be made well in
advance of an evidentiary hearing by counsel of record. Rule 11, SCRCP.
| 1.
In a post-conviction relief action, the Applicant bears the burden of proving the allegations in

their application. Butler v. State, 286 S.C. 441, 334 S.E.2d 813 (1985). Where the application

e 4 e T A A P P B P ey b v = s e e

alleges ineffective assistance of counsel as a ground for relief, the Applicant must prove that

~"counsel's conduct so undermined the proper functioning of the adversarial process that the trial

cannot be rélied upon as having produced a just result." Strickland v. Washington, 466 U.S. 668,

104 S.Ct. 2052, 2064, 80 L.Ed.2d 674, 692 (1984); Butler, 334 S.E.2d 813.

| The proper meaéure of performance is whether the attorney provided representation within
the range of competence required in criminal cases. | The courts presume that counsel rendered
adéquate assistance and made all significant decisions in the exercise of reasonable professional
judgment. Strickland, 466 U.S. 668. The Applicant must overcome this presumption in order to

receive relief. Cherry v. State, 300 S.C. 115,386 S.E.2d 624 (1989).

The reviewing court applies a two-pronged test in evaluating allegations of ineffective
assistance of plea counsel. First, the Applicant must prove that counsel's performance was deficient.

Under this prong, the court measurés an attorney's performance by its "reasonableness under

professional norms." Cherry, 300 S.C. at 117, 386 S.E.2d at 625, citing Strickland. Second,
counsel's deficient performance must have prejudiced the Applicani such that "there is a reasonable

probability that, but for counsel's unprofessional errors, the result of the proceeding would have been

B S
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different." Cherry, 300 S.C. at 117-18, 386 S.E.2d at 625. With respect to guilty plea counsel, the

Applicant must show that there is a reasonable probability that, but for counsel's alleged errors, he

would not have pled guilty and would have insisted on going to trial. Hill v. Lockhart, 474 U.S. 52,
106 S.Ct. 366, 88 L.Ed. 2d 203 (1985).

The Respondent submits that the Applicant cannot satisfy either requirement of the
Strickland test. However, the allegation of ineffective assistance of counsel probably raises

questions of fact that the record does not concluswely refute. Accordmgly, the Respondent requests

an evidentiary hearing to fully resolve this issue. See Sharper V. State 279 S C. 264 305 S.E.2d 247

(1983).
IV.
Respondent submits that tt;e Applicant’s allegation that his guilty plea was involuntary is
without merit. In PCR cases, a defendant asserting a eonstitutional violation must frame the issue as

one of ineffective assistance of counsel. Al-Shabazz v. State, 338 S.C. 354, 527 S.E.2d 742 (1999).

A defendant who pleads guilty on the advice of counsel may collaterally attack the plea only by

- showing that (1) counsel was ineffective and (2) there is a reasonable probability that but for

counsel's errors, the defendant would not have pled guilty and would have insisted on going to trial.

Roscoe v. State, 345 S.C. 16, 546 S.E.2d 417 (2001). A defendant alleging that his guilty plea was-

induced by ineffective assistance of counsel must prove that counsel's advice was not "within the

competenee demanded of attorneys in criminal cases." Hill v. Lockhart, 474 U.S. 52, 56, 106 S. Ct. -

366,369 (1985). A guilty pleais a solemn, judicial admission of the truth of the charges against the

defendant. Statements made during the plea should be considered conclusive unless the defendant

presents reasons why he should be allowed to depart from the truth of those statements. Crawfordv.

T OF @ s e e e s g - eEe, e e
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‘U.S., 519 F.2d 347 (4™ Cir. 1975); Edmonds v. Lewis, 546 F.2d 566 (4" Cir. 1976).
Respondent submits that the record fully supports the knowing and voluntary nature of the
Applicant's pleé. However, allegations regarding ineffective assistance of counsel and the voluntari-
ness of the plea may raise a question of fact which is not conclusively refuted by the record.

Accordingly, Respondent requests an evidentiary hearing on this allegation. Sharper v. State, 305

S.E.2d 247.

V.

A B A b 5 M L e e T Sl 2 e, e 350 et AT B 1

The Applicé.nt has claimed that the trial court lacked subject matter jurisdiction, but
Applicant has failed to set forth any facts in support of his claim. Therefore, the allegation should be
dismissed. Moreover, defects in the indictment do not affect subject matter jurisdiction. See State v.

Gentry, 363 S.C. 93, 610 S.E.2d 494 (2005); See also U.S. v. Cotton, 535 U.S. 625, 122 S.Ct. 1781

(2002). The indictment is a notice document, and any challenges to its sufﬁ;iency must be made in

accordance with S.C. Code Ann. § 17-19-90 (2003). See also S.C. Code § 17-19-20 (2003). Subject
matter jurisdiction is the power of a court to hear a particular class of cases, and it has nothing to do

with the indictment document. See Gentry, 363 5.C. 93, 610 S.E.2d 494; Dove v. Gold Kist, Inc.,

314 S.C. 235, 442 S.E.2d 598 (1994).

In post-conviction relief, an Applicant wishing to raise challenges to the sufficiency of an
indictment Vmust do'so in the context of ineffective assistance of counsel, basically alleging that his
tﬁal ;:ounsel failed to properly move to quash the iﬁdi&ment in accordance with S.C. Code Ann. §
17-19-90 (2003). However, “[c]ircuit courts obviously have subject mattef jurisdiction to try criminal
matters.” Gentry, 363 S.‘C. at 101, 610 S.E.2d at 499; See also S.C. Cq_nst. Art, V? § 7. Thus,

Applicant must present evidence that his case is of some class over which the circuit court does not

O e B o o i 0 ey s sl o s e ey
e N e bty i e

Ny Mt oyt s i RARAN b oo b ¥ < s e man e et

PR R A s . N s e . BT .
5 0f6 RN L o R e, e S e A e £ .
TNER AT YN I e AR e Yl [ et e e



29

have the authority to preside. Applicant’s conviction involved a criminal charge in General Sessions
Court. Thus, the circuit court had subject matter jurisdfction.
VI
Each and every allegation contained within the application not hereinbefore either expressly

admitted, qualified or explained is hereby denied.

VIL

WHEREFORE, havmg made 1ts Retum the State Tequests that an ev1dent1ary hearmg be

held.

Respectfully submitted,

HENRY DARGAN McMASTER
Attorney General

JOHN W. McINTOSH
Chief Deputy Attorney General

SALLEY W. ELLIOTT
Assistant Deputy Attorney General

MARY S. WILLIAMS
Assistant Attorney General

Office of the Attorney General
P.O. Box 11549

Columbia, SC 29211
Telephone: (803) 734-3737

ﬂﬂ{ ‘ &) , 2009..
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STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA ) ' '
) IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
COUNTY OF SUMTER )
) .
) - 2009-CP-43-1554
)
CHRISTOPHER J. HICKMAN, 282113 )
| )
Applicant, )
)
vs ) AFFIDAVIT OF SERVICE BY MAIL
. )
STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA, )
N " - yn . et E . . ,-A-,_,.‘,«...._..h..ﬁ.,._,,.) o e - o
Respondent. )
)
1. . I'am an employee of the Respondent in the above-captioned action.
2. Regular communication by mail exists throughout the State of South Carolina and that this
is a proper circumstance of service by mail.
3. I have this day served a copy of the Return in the.above-céptibned matter on the following

person by depositing same in the United States mail, postage prepaid:

Charles T. Brooks, III, Esquire
Law Office of Charles T. Brooks, III
‘309 Broad Street '
Sumter SC 29150

DATED this 6th day of October, 2009.

. K. Rgndall, Legal Assistant
For Respondent .




STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA | C ']RD?D IN THE COMMON PLEAS COURT

COUNTY OF SUMTER

Christopher Hickman

)
)
)
STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA )
)
)

ST
M30EC -1 Pl 12 ‘?DOCKET NO.: 2009-CP-43-1554

JAHES €. CAPBELL

< gF QOURT

Applicar%%%%é‘;écoerug'( Y. S.NOTICE of MOTION TO AMEND
POST CONVICTION RELIEF

APPLICATION

Respondent,

)

e, - B B A4 8 e N ek e s+ ot SN vt B A s 2 g b a8 eam 1 A £ i A ey 4 8

The Applicant, Christopher Hickman, through his undersigned
Attorney, wishes to submit the attached Notice of Motion to Amend

Application for Post Conviction Relief:
SEE ATTACHED PAGES 1-4

RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED ON BEHALF OF

APPLICANT, Christopher Hickman

Chéctes T. Brooks, H1
Attorney for Appligant
309 Broad Street "’

Post office Box 3512
Sumter, South Carolina, 29150

November 30, 2009 (803) 418-5708

31
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HECORDEQF THE COURT OF COMMOX PLEAS

)
BSOEC -1 Phpp: g
2 c

Christopher Hickman, kak&JC.CAMP
. CLERK pF cmffz'c%L
ﬁpphcant, SUMTER COUNTY, 5.¢

STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA
COUNTY OF SUMTER

B el

)
- ! NOTICE OF MOTION TO AMEND
e ! APPLICATION FOR POST
; CONVICTION RELIEF
)
State of South Carolina, ),
S e »,..A..,_.v.u...,.w,.«.rm,,,m.,Respond.ent .- % - PN S SN -

The Applicant is presently confined in the South Carolina Department of
Corraction pursuant to orders of commitmeni of the Sumter Céunty Clerk of
Court, On Jan, 26, 2009, he wéé rﬂprasented'by Garryl Deas, Esquire where
applicant pled . guilty to Armed Robbevy before the Honorable R, Ferrell
Cothran, Jr, Which Applicant wishes to awmend his applicatioo to raise the
fellowing ground: ' '

1) Ineffective Assistance of Counvel
2} Subject Matter Jurisdiction
ARGUMENT I

To demonstrate ineffective aésistance of counsel when challenging a guilty
plea, a criminal defeadant must show that the trial 1awyér's performance was
deficient and that but for Couasel's errors, the defendant would have pleaded
guilty and would have insisted on gaing to tvial, Counsel also fziled to advise
applicant that if he went to trial, he could have requested a charge on the
lesser offense in Xervigaa v. State, 406 S.F.2d 160, Also triasl sttorney failed
to advice applicant that he coullt apbe&l his coaviction and sentence, which no

appeal was filed on his behalf, also failure to investigate that his co-defeadant

was willing to testif&,

Applicant did not knowingly and intelligenrly waive his right to an appesl,
vhere in this case the trial attorney never informed the applicant that he could
appeal his cenviction and sentence. Entering a guilty plea results in a waiver of

serveral Constitutiomal Rights and therefore, the due process clause vequires

sasvsiiieu that Yguilty 'pleas are-entered into voluntarily, knowingly and intelligently -by a ..

defendant. Bovkin v. Alabama, 89 S.Ct. 1709, also Pittman v. State, 524 S.E.2d
- 623,

(1)
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In Cobbs v. State, 408 S.E.2d 223, appointed counsel never attempted to contact
the prosecuting witness, where as in the applicant case the defense attorney never
investigated or interviewed the co-defendant of applicant whether he wvas going to

tescify if applicant had procecded to trial. Following a hearing, the PCR Judge

found petitioner did not knowingly and intelligently waive his right to appeal and

was entitled to a belated review of his appeal issues pursuant to White v. State,

208 S.E.2d 35.

ARGUMENT II,
INEFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE OF COUNSEL

e 8 g A B A i P B At L eS8 AR rbenh £ At £ o

Applicamt contends that hlS counsel was ineffectxve and showed a defxcient
performance under the Strickland standard when he faxled to object to the
indictment on grounds that the Amended indictment would change the nature of the

offense therefore imcreasing the punishment. See Cutner v, State, 354 S.C. 151,

580 S.E.2d 120; Indictment and Information 159{1)
Counsel was ineffective for not objecting to the State allewing to amend apglicant

Armed Robbery indictment by adding aggravating factors of possessing of firearm
during commission of a Violent Crime, See Exhibit (1) Indictment dated October 27,

2005, in Comarison with Exhibit {2) Indictment dated December 31, 2008,
did not inciude

Applicant contends that the iadictment datad October 27, 2005,
1)

possession of fircarm during Commission of a Viclent Crime, See Exhibit

Applicant was arrested in N.Y. for Possession of a Vespon. The State of S.C. used

his Armed Robbery indictoest dated December 31, 2008, Soo

the N.Y., charge to amond
Exhibit (22

Applicant zostonds that in the
the wvitness stated that the Assailant had &

ctment was a8 revelver he was

used to smend his indic
The Solicitor's office used the Revolver to amend the Applicant's indictmeat. Sce

Exhibit (2), that was an amendment to the indictment that increased the punishment

therefore Strlbplﬁg the Trial Court of .Jurisdictdon to accept Applicant's Guilty
301 S.E.24 253 (1990);

incident Report pertaining o the Arsed Robdbeuy
.380, Type Handgun and the gun that was

arvested for im N.Y.

Plea., Sec State v. (Bruce Eugene) Riddle, 301 S.C. 211,
S.E.2d 289 (1994); Clair v. State, 478 S.E.2d4 54 (1996

Yopkins v. State, 317 S.C. 7, 451

[CONCLUSTION]

Applicant ‘s Counsel was Incffoctive and showed a deficient performance when he

failed to obiect teo the amendment of the indictment that increase the penalty

»changing:the nature of-the.offense stripping the Court of jurisdiction to-accept-his.ww.
) 104 S.Cx. 2052 (1984):

- ple. Strickland v. ¥Washington, 4606 U.S, 608, 80 LE4.2d 674,

Hopkins, supra.




34 . sraTE OF SOUTH CAROLINA ) IN THE COURT OF GENERAL SESSIONS

COUNTY OF JUm‘f'% 5+Df\lnef Jz(omﬂ, ROOD s, LL) ] INDICTMENT/CASE#:

STATE °1 b6
yekongn é! gg
Date of ffense IR -oH

S.C. Code §: -{l- 330
CDR Code #: / / :
. O ‘ ﬂcqﬂmrr ey

SENTENCE SHEEDRIGIR:. ¥
NN .

Rac Sex: N\ y
DO8: - ss#: &
Addr

City, State, Zip

OLA SIiD#

In disposition of the said j dlctment co 1)now the Defendant who was (] CONVICTED OF or (X PLEADS " kS

o ARMED |

in violation of § {6 -i{ of th SC Code of-Laws, bearing COR Code # O ‘ 30‘ '
[[J NON-VIOLENT 70K VIOLENT {1 seRIOUS MOST SERIQOUS {J Mandatory GPS (CSC (3] §17-25-45
' w/minar 1% or' Lewd Act) :

The charge is:]gAs Indicted, [] Lesser Included Offense Defendant Wawes Presentment to Grand Jury. ______ (Defendant initi
The plea is: (] Without Negotiations or Recommendation, X ] Negstiated Sentence, (] Recomme&
N F V>

7 Solicitor Defendant ttorgéy for Defendant
WHEREFORE, the Defendant is committed to tate Department of Corrections, [JCounty Detention Center,
for a determinate term ofr; J days/montlfs/years/or D under the Youthful Offender ot to exceed years
and/or to pay a fine of § ; provided that Gpon the service of /.5 days/month years v?d/or payment of § :plus costs and

‘months/years and subject to South Carolina Departmer

assessments as applicable®; the balance is suspended with probation for
of Probation, Parole and Pardon Services standard conditions of probation, which are lncorporated by reference.

[J CONCURRENT or {J CONSECUTIVE to sentence on:
[3-ThRe Defendant is to be given credit for time served pursuant to S.C. Code §24-13-40to be calculated and applied by the State
Department of Correctlons
[J The Defendant is to.be placed on Central Reglstry of Child Abuse and Neglect pursuant to S.C. Code §17-25-135.
SPECIAL CONDITIONS:

{3 RESTITUTION: (] Heard, [] Waived, D Ordered - PTUP

Total: _ $ plus 20% fee: $ : days/hours Public Service Employment

Payment Temms: ] "Obtain GED

[J set by SCDPPPS Attend Voc. Rehab. or Job Corp.

May serve W/E beginning

Recipient: Substance Abuse Counseling

‘Fine: _$ Random Drug/Alcohol Testing

§14-1-206 (Assessments 107.5%) % Fine may be pd. in equal, consecutive weekly/monthly

§14-1-211(A)(1) (Conv. Surcharge) $100 3 Zéz v 00 pmts. of $ beginning

§14-1-211(A)(2) (DUI Surcharge) - $100 3 paid to Public Defender Fund

§56-5-2995 (DUI Assessment) ' $12 3 Other:

§35.13 (Public Def/Prob) $500 % -

§73.3, 1B TP {Law Enforce. Funding) $25 J3.dD

§33.7, 18 TP (Drug Court Surcharge) $100 3

§50-_21—1 14(BUI Breath Test Fee) $50 _§ N '

§56-5-2942(J) (Vehicle Assessment) S40fem= 3 ad -] Appointed PD or appointed other counsel, §35,13 TP
. -— 3% ta County (if paid-in installments)— e memrem e § G ~— Requires $500 be paid 6 Clerk ouring probation.

TOTAL 3

,g 6 /a/fZ PRESIDING JUDGE . %Xx /P/%v/
Clerk of Cou Judge Code:
Court Reporter: A& n-J ' Sentence Date: / /oz é

J'}‘f

SCCA/217 (9/2006)
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STATE 3t SOUTH CAROLINA IN THE COURT OF GENERAL SESSIONS

COUNTY OF 20 U m’Te iy
STATE

)
)
) INDICTMENT/CASEH:
- ) ROOS -Gs- L 2.

Cinree ﬁ} h(f Je(*h\«t H'\Qléﬁ’hn AW ng%o(%o

Dateofoﬂense 3z. ;?,_, 6] ‘LL-WO

R
= il - @iiml SSRGS g

Addrpq
City, State, Zip SENTENCE SHEET
oL# Sio# )
In dusposmon of the said mdxim?i comes now the Defendant who was [ CONVICTED OF or X PLEADS .
TO: SR $510 Lo AU a Camm.ss‘m ) A e
in yiolation of § | U the 8.C. Code of Laws, bearing COR Code # Li
%NON-VIOLENT (t] VIOLENT [ SERIOUS O mMosT SERIOUS {1 Mandatory GPS (CSC (] §17-25-45
wiminor 1% or Lewd Act)

The charge i?//\s indicted, (] Lesser Included Offense, [} Defendant Waives Presentment to Grand Jury. (Defendant initial}
The plea is: [_] Without Negohahons or Recommendation, egotiated Sentence, ] Recommendati
ATTES}-

Solicitor Defendant Attorney &Defendan!
WHEREFORE, the Defendant is committed to th/QS.tata Department of Corrections, [JCounty Detentlon Center, Kale
for a determinate term of j days/monlhglyears g/[_] under the Youthful Offender Act not to exceed years
and/or to pay a fine of § ; provided that upon the service of days/months/years and/or payment of $ ;plus costs and

assessments as applicable" the balance Is suspended with probation for -_monthsfyears and subject to South Carolina Department

2 ion, which are incorporated by reference.

of Probation, Parole and Pardon Services standard conditions of p
g CONCURRENT or [J) CONSECUTIVE to sentence on:

(J The Defendant is to be given credit for time served pursuant to S.C. Code §24-13-40 to be calculated and applied by the State
Department of Corrections.

(0 The Defendant is to be placed on Central Registry of Child Abuse and Neglect pursuant to S.C. Code §17-25-135.

SPECIAL CONDITIONS:

(0 RESTITUTION: [] Heard, {(} Waived, [ Ordered PTUP
Total: _§ - plus 20% fea: $ days/hours Public Service Employment
Payment Terms: Obtain GED
[ set by SCDPPPS Attend Voc. Rehab. or Job Corp.
May serve W/E beginning

Recipient: Substance Abuse Counseling
*Fine: 3 ~ Random Drug/Alcohol Testing
§14-1-206 (Assessments 107.5%) 3 Fine may be pd. in equal, consecutive weekly/monthly
§14-1-211(A)(1) (Conv. Surcharge) $100 _$ ZZQ: 7o " pmts. of $ beginning
§14-1-211(A)(2) (DU! Surcharge) $100 3 paid to Public Defender Fund
§56-5-2995 (DU! Assessment) $12 _§ Other:
§35.13 (Public Def/Prob) $500 %
§73.3, 1B TP (Law Enforce. Funding) $25 3 3o D_
§33.7, 1B TP (Drug Court Surcharge) $100 3 :
§50- .21- 114(BUI Breath Test Fee) $50 3
§56-5-2942(J) (Vehicle Assessment) $Q)_.lge—~ $ . [ ] Appointed PO or appointed other counsel, §35.13 TP

E 3 —Requires$506-bepaid to—eieriedurmg—prebaheﬁ-—» ——

= =39 to-Courty (i paid in instaliremts)——— 3
TOTAL RV
6' }Z écz PRESIDING JUDGE //”‘ /1 ::///éZd -

Clerk gf Courl/ e Judge Code:
ZC ¢ ) Sentence Date: //'{6/d7

Court Reporter:

i

SCCA/217 (9/2006)



STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA ?«C—to IN THE COMMON PLEAS COURT

) RDED
01 AP%)27 Pﬁ?f"ﬁ NO.: 2009-CP-43-1554

AppllcanE’AgE%él UCF’% EE OF MOTION TO AMEND
SUMTE COUNTY S LICATION FOR PCR

COUNTY OF SUMTER

Christopher Hickman

State of South Carolina

Respondent

VVVV\/ZJ@

The ‘Applicant, Christopher Hickman, through his attorney, wishes to file this Notice of Motion

o b e n S e et e AR s 0TI eI R S oA ]

eAra o pe. PRI S

to Amend his’ 'Appliéé’t"i’c’fﬁ"'i"ﬁ?"PCR as followsT T
RELEVANT EVIDENCE
Evidence having any tendency to make the existence of any fact that is of consequence to the
determination of the action.more probable or less probable than it would be without the evidence.
The Applicant, Christopher\Hickman, on the following dates filed the following Motions:
July 6, 2006 Motion for Fast and Speedy Trial

October 27 2005, Notice and Motion to dismiss pursuant to S.C. Constitution
Article V § 4 § 1 and a Motion to Quash. .

Applicant ﬂled twice and also filed a fast and speedy tnal twice in 2005 and 2007. Being that
these Motions were never heard in a timely manner, I had detainers that complicated -my incarceration
by not allowing me to advance in custody. Failure of the Court and the Solicitor’s office to give me a .
timely disposition as pursuant to Judge Ernest A. Finneyll, Jr.’s Order on March 5, 1999, violated my
due process rights. The right to receive equal protection of law due to the fact that they didn‘t honor.
applicant’s motion, hendered Applicant frqrﬁn receiving his.le_:vél one and being eligible for parc_>le which
caused him fo have to stay on all level 3 institutions in S.C.D.C. Also State v Hblbroo’k states where at
no time during 124 of defendants incarceration in jurisdictional prfor to trial date did state move for
continuance, nor did legal grounds appear t(_) excuse it's failure to so move, defendants were entitled
to dismissal charges with prejudice forlack of sp'eedy trial within time Iimitagions imposed under the

IAD act, pursuant to which their return to jurisdiction had been acquired by State Code 1976 §§ 17-

11-10 Et Seq 17-11-10 arts. (IV CC){(V.CC). It also states speedy trial 120 day time limitation -

imposed under the IAD act is mandatory and thus required dismissal of charges against defendant

me during 124 6F their incarceration 'iﬁ:ﬁjfisdi'ctién' did State move fora’
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continuance and where no legal grounds appeared to excuse it's failure to so move code 1976 §17-11-

10-Art. V. CC. Counsel was ineffective.

" April 25, 2011

et cern oo SUMEEF, SOUth Caroling, 29150 - oo e i i

RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED ON BEHALF OF

APPLICANT, Christopher Hickman

-l

Charles T. Brooks, 111
Attorney for Applicant
309 Broad Street
Post office Box 3512

(803) 418-5708

RS L ST S T
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STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA

_ ; COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
COUNTY OF SUMTER )
Christopher J. Hickman, )
| Plaintiff, g

vs. ; No. 08-CP-31-0035
- .State of South Carolina, ;
.Defendant. ;
TRANSCRIPT OF HEARING

The within post-conviction relief Heaﬁng was held in the above-captioned
case on April 27, 2011, before The Honorable W. Jeffrey Young in the Court of
Common Pleas for Sumter County, South Carolina; attended by Counsel, as
follows: ' :

APPEARANCES:

Charles T. Brooks, Il
Appearing for Applicant

Mary S. Williams, Esq.

OFFICE OF ATTORNEY GENERAL
POBox 11549 .

Columbia, SC  29211-1549
Appearing for State of South Carolina

DEBORAH GARRISON

Transcribed for Margaret Watson, Court Reporter

Circuit Court Reporter - 9® Judicial Circuit
Post Office Box 901 )
Johns Island, South Carolina 29457
dGarrison@sccourts.org
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Christopher J. Hickman v. State of South Carolina 3
Case No. 09-CP-43-1554
Hearing of April 27, 2011
before The Honorable W. Jeffrey Young

'THE COURT: This is the case of
Christopher Hickman versus the State of South
Carblina under Docket Number OQ—CP—43—1554.

lPresent in the court is Mr. Hickman,
the petitioﬁer, represented by Charles Brooks of
the Sumter County Bar. The State is present,
represented by Ms. Mary Williams and Mr. Cornley
(phonetic) .. |

| MARY S. WILLIAMS:  Mr. Cornley
(phonetic) will be handling thé éase. He’s»heré

working on his 403's. I’'m here to supervise; so

that I -- but heé will be handling the case.
THE COURT: Be glad to hear from you.
MR. CORNELY: Yes, sir. This is

Mr. Christopher Hickman. This is in reference-
to a robbery at the Sumter Pawn Shop in December
of_2004. Mr. Hickman was arrested and éppeared
béfore.Judge Cochran. He was represented by Mr.
Garryl Deas at trial. |

He was charged with armed robbery, four
counts of kidnaping, possession of a weapén
during the commission of a viqlent crime. He
had a negotiated sentence éf twenty, suspended
to fifteen years on the armed robbery. For. the

kidnaping he received twenty years suspended to
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Hearing of April 27, 2011
before The Honorable W. Jeffrey Young

fifteen on each charge and a concurrent five-

year charge (sic) for possession of the firearm.

" THE COURT: Mr. Brooks.

CHARLES BROOKS: We call Mr. Hickman.

(WITNESS TAKES STAND)

CHRISTOPHER HICKMAN, being duly sworn
to tell the truth, the whole truth and nothing
but the truth, testified, as follows:

DIRECT EXAMINATION
BY CHARLES BROOKS :
Q. Mr. Hickman, howAyéu doing today?
A. I'm good.
Q. Since this is your case, I want to make
sure that we put some background stuff on the
record. Now, you pled guilty to all these
charges that the Attorney General has talked

about. You got a deal where you’d max out in

about eight years. Is that correct?

A. Right.

0. 201972

A. Yes, sir.

Q. Now, you understand that if you convince

- Judge Young that your lawyer was ineffective,

prejudiced you, that if you should get a new

trial you understand what you}re going to be
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Case No. 09-CP-43-1554
Hearing of April 27,2011 -~
before The Honorable W. Jeffrey Young

facing?
A. Yes; sir.
Q. That would basically -- you could pretty
much get a life sentence?
A. Yes, sir.

Q. So you’re willing to roll the dice and risk

an eight for possible potential life sentence?

A. (No verbal response).
Q. Do you understand?
A. I.understandi

THE COURT: You have to speak up,
sir. I can’t hear you. -

. DIRECT EXAMINATION CONTINUED

'BY CHARLES BROOKS:

0. All right, let’s get down to it. Now, you
had Mr. Deas as ydur lawyer?

Yes, sir.

Is that right?

Right. i
He was court-appointed? S

Right.

°© ¥ o ¥ o P

Do you feel thét he talked to you enoudh as
he should have to investigate your case?
A. I felt that he could have done more.

Q. Tell the court what you felt that he should
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have done?_
A. For one thing, he could have investigated
my. codefendant, whether he was going to testify
for me or against me.
0. That would have been if you went to trial
but you ended up pleading gquilty?
A. Right.
0. And how did it come about that you ended up
pleading guilty?
A. He came to the county jail, like twice, and
he came —--.both times that he came, he offered
me a plea. He came there twice and.the second

time he came he told me that if I plead that I

would get fifteen and he said, uh, ‘they not

- going to go no lower than 'that.’ It was like,

‘I feel like that you should accept the plea.’
Q. Is that why you did it?

A. Yeah.

0. Now, what do you know now that if you had
known then that would have changed that life-

alternating decision?

A. " I felt like he could have investigated and

done more on the case, that it might have turned
out different.

Q. Do you feel that if you had gone to trial
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that you would have won?
A. It would have been a gamble. I don’t. know.

Q. Well, hold on a minute. I want to make

‘sure that we understand it now. Because if you

convince Judge Young to give you that new trial,
you’re going back into that position again.
A. I know.

0. And we’ve got to be comfortable that if you

‘get another trial that you’re going to win. Is

that right?
A. I plan on winning.
Q. .All.right., So you’'re saying that Mr.

Deas, in other words, “duped you” into pleading

'guilty when you should have gone to trial?

A. Right.

Q. And that if you have gone to trial you feel
confident that you would have won?

A, Probably.

-Q. And you think that he didn’t investigate
your codefendant as to whether or not they were

going to testify against you? 1Is that correct?

A. Right.
Q. You felt like he should have done more
research?

A. Right.

45
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Q. Did he hire an investigator on the case?
A. Not that T know of.

0. You felt like he should have done that,

- right?
A. Right.
Q. - Done some investigation, research and

things of that nature?

A. Right.

Q. And you think that that prejudiced you in
your case and caused you to do sométhing
different than you otherwise would have done; is
that correct?

A. Yes.

Q. Okay. And because of that, you’re asking
this -judge to give you‘a new trial; is that
right?

A. Right.

CHARLES BROOKS: Okay. Answer any

questions that the Attorney General may have.

THE COURT: Cross?
CROSS EXAMINATION
BY ATTORNEY GENERAL:
Q. Mr. Hickman, I’'ve just got a couple of
questions for you. First, you indicated that

by pleading-guilty that you gave you your
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Constitutional right to a trial; is that right?
A. I understand now.
Q. The judge advised you of that at your plea?
A. He asked me the question.

Q. And you understood that you gave up- those .

‘rights?

A. I understand that now.
Q. One of the allegations in your application
was that, asxyou said, is that you wanted Mr.

Deas to interview your codefendant; is that

correct?
A. Yes.
Q. Are you aware that he is serving life

sentences right now for two counts of murder

" that happened shortly after this?

A. I am.

Q; And you agreed with the facts as stated

by the solicitor at your guilty plea, on the
record; right?

A. (No Verbal'response).

Q. The facts that he statéd in regards to this
case?

A. What 1is that?

Q. The facts concerning the robbery?

A. I answered all the questions yes.
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Q. Thank you. That’s all.

Judge.

THE COURT: Mr. Brooks?
CHARLES BROOKS: No other questions,

THE COURT: You may step down.

(WITNESS STEPS DOWN)

THE COURT: Call your next witness.

CHARLES BROOKS: Mr. Deas.

(WITNESS TAKES STAND)

GARRYIL DEAS, being duly sworn to tell

the truth, the whole truth and nothing but the

truth, testified, as follows:

-DIRECT EXAMINATION

BY CHARLES BROOKS:

Q. Ready?

A. I'm ready.

Q. Mr. Deas, how you are today?

A. I'm good. .

Q. You represented Mr. Hickman?

10

A. I did.
Q. Can you give us a brief summary of what the

state’s evidence was?

A. I can’t recall everything from memory

because the case was several years ago, but I

had discovery and ---
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0. Well, what -- what do you recall?
A. Well, essentially this was multidefendant -
case. :There were several codeféndants’that
would have testified against Mr. Hickman, as
being involved in an armed robbery with
kidnaping.
'In my opinion; other than the statement

from codefendants the victim could identify Mr.

Hickman as being one of the parties involved in

the crime. Essentially form the pdlice report

- —— about the facts. involved in the crime.

Q. Did you read all that?

A. Pardon me?
Q. Do you recall any letters or statements
from the codefendants - sﬁch as'Jamal Fraizer

(phonetic)?

A. I know, from going back and looking at my
notes, that that was part of the -- I bélieve
that was part of the discovery materials that
we were provided, and that I shared with Mr.
Hickman.

0. Did Mr. Kinlaw’s statement indicate that he
had anything to do'with'the crime?

A. I don’t reéall whether it indicated‘that he

was involved or not involved. T know that there
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was a statement given by Mr. Hickman (sic). My
recollection is that it indicated that he wasn’'t
involved. Without looking at the statement, I
really don’t know.

0 Did Mr. Hickman give a statement?

A (No verbal response).

Q. Do you recall?

A I don’t think that he gave a statement.

Q And do you remember advising him to plead

guilty?

~A. Well, T was informed and advised him of

what the plea.offer was.
Q0. No other questions.

THE COURT: Cross?

CROSS EXAMINATION

BY ATTORNEY GENERAL:
Q. Mr. Deas, if you would look at Page 9 of
the transcript.
A. Okay.
Q. Halfway down, —--

A. Page 972

Q. Yes, sir. If you could just read that.

You don’t have to have to read it aloud. Line

9 down to about Line 22.

A. (Upon review), okay.
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‘ Q. Would'you say that was a pretty'fair

statement of what Mr. Kinlaw was indicating

about Mr. -Fraizer?
A. That’s correct.

0. That’s all.

THE COURT: Redirect?
CHARLES BROOKS: No, sir.
THE COURT: I’11 take this under

advisement and let you know my‘ruling. Thank

you.

(HEARING CONCLUDED)
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STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA ~ ; e IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
COUNTY OF SUMTER - "*% " FOR THE THIRD JUDICIAL CIRCUIT

2011 SEP E) PRIZZ 03 i09.cp.as.issa

Christopher J. Hickman, #282113JA# . <. L)AhrB:U
Applicant, - U%TcR' CCC’,)LEQ‘{,RST c
v. ) ORDER OF DISMISSAL
State of South Carolina, ; 5}”02%&3 EILCE%
Respondent. ; \ﬁ%{%
) SOUTMHFER Cmom

This matter comes before the Court by way of an Application for Post-Conviction Relief filed
July 9, 2009. The Respondent made its Return on or about October 2, 2009, An evidentiary hearing
into the matter was convened on Wednesday, April 27, 2011, at the Sumter County Courthouse. The
Applicant was present at the hearing and was reﬁresented by Charles T. Brooks, III, Esquire. The
Respondent was represented by Robert D. Corney of the South Carolina Attorney General's Office.
At the hearing, the Applicant testified on his own behalfiAlso testifying was Garryl Deas,
Esquire (“Counse]’f). This Court had before it the records of the Sumter County Clerk of Court, the
guilty plea transcript, and the Applicant's records from the South Carolina Department of
. Corrections.
PROCEDURAL HISTORY
The records before this Court indicate that the Applicant is presently confined in the South
Carolina Department of Corrections pursuant to orders of commitment of the Sumter County Clerk
of Coux;t. The Applicant was indicted for (1) Armed Robbery, (2) Kidﬁapping, (3) Kidnapping, (4)

Kidnapping, (5) Kidnapping, and (6) Possession of Firearm or Knife During Commission of Violent

1of6
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Crime (2005-GS-43-0950). He was represented by Garryl Deas, Esquire. On January 26, 2009, the
Applicant pled guilty to before the Honorable R. Ferrell Cothran, Jr. He was sentenced pursuant to a
negotiated sentence as follows:

» For (1) Armed Robbery, Applicant was sentenced to twenty (20) years imprisonment
suspended to fifteen (15) years imprisonment. -

* For (2) Kidnapping, Applicant was sentenced to-twenty (20) years imprisonment
suspended to fifteen (15) years imprisonment.

 For (3) Kidnapping, Applicant was sentenced to twenty (20) years imprisonment
suspended to fifteen (15) years imprisonment.

e For (4) Kidnapping, Applicant was sentenced to twenty (20) years imprisonment
suspended to fifteen (15) years imprisonment.

e For (5) Kidnapping, Applicant was sentenced to twenty (20) years imprisonment
suspended to fifteen (15) years imprisonment.

o For (6) Possession of a Firearm or Knife During Commission of Violent Crime,
Applicant was sentenced to five (5) years imprisonment.

All sentences were to be sérved concurrently. The Applicant did not appeal his guilty plea or
. sentence.

In his current Application, the Applicant alleged that he is being held in custody

unlawfully for the following reasons:

1. Ineffective assistarice of counsel.
a. “Failure to interview co-defendant as a witness on
my behalf.”

2. Involuntary guilty plea.
a. “Failure to investigate state’s evidence.”
3. Subject matter jurisdiction.
FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW
This Court has had the opportunity to review the record in its entirety and has heard the

testimony at the post-conviction relief hearing. This Court has further had the opportunity to observe

the witnesses presented at the hearing, closely pass upon their credibility and weigh their testimony

20f6



accordingly. Set forth below are the relevant findings of facts and conclusions of law as required
pursuant to S.C. Code Ann. §17-27-80.
Ineffective Assistance of Counsel
The Applicant alleges he received ineffective assistance of counsel. In a post-conviction relief
action, the Applicant has the burden of proving the allegations in the application. Rule 71.1(e),

SCRCP; Butler v. State, 286 S.C. 441, 334 S.E.2d 813 (1985). Where ineffective assistance of

counsel is alleged as a ground for relief, the Applicant must prove that "counsel's conduct so
undermined the proper functioning of the adversarial process that the trial cannot be relied upon as

having produced a just result." Strickland v. Washington, 466 U.S. 668, 104 S.Ct. 2052, 2064, 80

L.Ed.2d 674, 692 (1984); Butler, 286 S.C. 441, 334 S.E.2d 813 (1985).

.The proper measure of performance is whether the attorney provided representation within
the range of competence required in criminal cases. Courts presume that counsel rendered adequate
assistance and made all significant decisions in the exercise of reasonable professional judgment.
Butler, 286 S.C. 441, 334 S.E.2d 813 (1985). The Applicant must overcome this presumption to

receive relief. Cherry v. State, 300 S.C. 115, 386 S.E.2d 624 (1989).

Courts use a two-pronged test in evaluating allegations of ineffective assistance of counsel.
First, the Applicant must prove that counsel's performance was deficient. Under this prong, attorney
performance is measured by its "reasonableness under professional norms." Cherry, 300S.C. at 117,
385 S.E.2d at 625 (citing Strickland). Secqnd, counsel's deficient performance must have prejudiced
the Applicant such that "thére is a reasonable probability that, but for counsel's unprofessional errors,

the result of the proceeding would have been different.” Cherry, 300 S.C. at 117-18, 386 S.E.2d at

3of6
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625.
With respect to guilty plea counsel, the Applicant must show that there is a reasonable
probability that, but for counsel's alleged errors, he would not have pled guilty and would have

insisted on going to trial. Hill v. Lockhart, 474 U.S. 52, 106 S.Ct. 366, 88 L.Ed. 2d 203 (1985). In

PCR cases, a defendant asserting a constitutional violation must frame the issue as one of ineffective

assistance of counsel. Al-Shabazz v. State, 338 S.C. 354, 527 S.E.2d 742 (1999). A defendant who

pleads guilty on the advice of counsel may collaterally attack the plea only by showing that (1)

counsel was ineffective and (2) there is a reasonable probability that but for counsel's errors, the

~ defendant would not have pled guilty and would have insisted on going to trial. Roscoe v. State, 345

S.C.16,546 S.E.2d 417 (2001). A defendant alleging that his guilty plea was induced by ineffective

assistance of counsel must prove that counsel's advice was not "within the competence demanded of

attorneys in criminal cases." Hill v, Lockhart, 474 U.S. 52,56, 106 S. Ct. 366,369 ( 1985). A guilty

plea is a solemn, judicial admission of the truth of the charges against the defendant. Statements

- made during the plea should be considered conclusive unless the defendant presents reasons why he

'should be allowed to depart from the truth of those statements. Crawford v. U.S., 519 F.2d 347 4*

Cir. 1975); Edmonds v. Lewis, 546 F.2d 566 (4" Cir. 1976).

Ineffective Assistance of Counsel -

Applicant alleges that counsel was ineffective in failing to do proper investigation into

his co-defendant to see whether the co-defendant was going to testify for or against Applicant if |

he proceeded to trial,-and in failing to properly investigate the State’s evidence against him.
g to properly g £

Applicant went on to state that counsel failed to hire an investigator on his case; which he
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believed showed the lack of investigation into the facts of the case. Applicant articulated that
counsel did review the right to jury trial with him and Applicant conceded he did understand that
right, but stated that he entered this plea after being advised by counsel that the plea offer was the
best he would get a:nd, therefore, he should accept it. Finally, Applicant completed his testimony
by acknowledging that he was aware that his co-defendant, Sharod Frazier, is currently serving a
life sentence in the Department of Corrections for a murder unrelated to these charges.

Counsel testified that he reviewed the discovery against Applicant extensively in
preparation for his case which included his co-defendant’s statement, the victim’s identification
of Applicant as a perpetrator in the crime, and several police reports. Counsel testified that he
relayed the all pertinent information about the evidence to Applicant dﬁring their meetings and
that he entered into aggressive plea negoﬁations with the state on Applicant’s behalf, which
yielded the éffer that Applicant ultimately decided to plead to.

Based on the testimony presehtcd at trial and a review of the record in its entirety, I find
that Applicant has failed to carry his burden in proving counsel was ineffective in his
representation on these charges. Counsel advised Applicant of all relevant issues regarding the
charges he was facing including reviewing all discovery materials and co-defendant statements
with Applicant. Counse! gave Applicant all the information and advice necessary to make an
intelligent and voluntary decision on whether to enter the plea as offered by the State. I find that
Applicant knowingly and voluntarily entered this plea after being fully and adequately advised by
.competent counsel acting within the range of competence demanded of attomneys in criminal

cases. Further, Applicant has not proven by a preponderance of the evidence that counsel was
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ineffective in any regard of his representation. Therefore, I find.this application must be denied
and dismisséd with prejudice.
Other Allegations

No other allegations were raised at the PCR hearing. Therefore, any additional allegations are

deemed waived because no evidence was presented at the hearing to support them.
CONCLUSION

Based on all the foregoing, this Court finds and concludes that the Applicant has not
established any constitutional violations or deprivations that would require this court to grant his
applvication. Therefore, this application for post conviction relief must be denied and dismissed with
prejudice. _

This Court advises Applicant that he must file a notice-of intent to appeal within thirty (30)
days from the receipt of this Order to secure the appropriate appellate review. Hls attention is also
directed to Rule 243, SCACR, for appropriate procedures after notice has been timely filed.

ITIS THEREFORE ORDERED: -

1. That the Application for Post-Conviction Relief must be DEN"IED
AND DISMISSED WITH PREJUDICE; and

2. The Applicant must be remanded to the custody of the Respondent. -
AND IT IS SO ORDERED this_/d  day oiévt;ggL 20l( .

Presidi gJ ge'

;g U/V;L/\, . . Third Judicial Circuit .
(@ , South Carolina.

6016



—

WITNESSES
SUMTER PD

Wingate

DOCKET NO. 2005-GS-43-950
The State of South Carolina
County of SUMTER

‘COURT OF GENERAL SESSIONS

JANUARY TERM 2009

ARREST WARRANT NUMBER

H783080, H783067, H363693 (1);
H783079, H678045 (2); H905273

—

THE STATE
vs.

SHAROD AMEEN FRAZIER

K040357 (3); H905274, K040360 (4)

CHRISTOPHER JEROME HICKMAN

DWIGHT ANTHONY KINLAW
H905275, KO40359 (5)
D/A: 1/19/05
ACTION OF GRAND JURY
/ ‘ - :/
/R ) £l
Foreperson of Grand Jury
Date. X/ PreocvwBAA._ 200K
VERDICT Indictment for
ARMED ROBBERY AND
KIDNAPPING (FOUR COUNTS)

Foreperson of Petit Jury

Date:

C. KELLY JACKSON. SOLICITOR
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STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA ) INDICTMENT FOR
) ARMED ROBBERY AND

COUNTY OF SUMTER ) KIDNAPPING (FOUR COUNTS)

At a Court of General Sessions, convened on December 31, 2008, the Grand

| Jurors of SUMTER County present upon their oath:

COUNT ONE — ARMED RO}BBERY

That SHAROD AMEEN FRAZIER, CHRISTOPHER JEROME HICKMAN AND
DWIGHT ANTHONY KINLAW did in Sumter County on or about December 8, 2004,
violate Section 16-11-330 of the Code of Laws of South Carolina (1976), as amended, -

"while armed with a deadly weapon, to-wit: handguns, did feloniously take from Antaur

Evans, Diane Evans, Lisa Phillips and Brent Brunson or in the presence of Antaur
Evans, Dlane Evans, Lisa Phillips and Brent Brunson at Sumter Pawn and Gun, Inc.,
. such goods or monies being described: firearms.and jewelry.-

COUNT TWO — KIDNAPPING

.. That SHAROD AMEEN FRAZIER AND CHRISTOPHER JEROME HICKMAN did
in Sumter County on or about December 8, 2004, violate Section 16-3-910 of the Code
of Laws of South Carolina (1976), as amended, in that they did unlawfully seize, confine
or kidnap, without the authority of law, and by the use of force Antaur Evans.

COUNT THREE — KIDNAPPING

That SHAROD AMEEN FRAZIER AND CHRISTOPHER JEROME HICKMAN did
in Sumter County on or about December 8, 2004, violate Section 16-3-910 of the Code
of Laws of South Carolina (1976), as amended, in that they did unlawfully seize, confine
or kidnap, without the authority of law, and by the use of force Diane Evans.

Against the peace and dignity of the State, and contrary to. the statute in such casé _

made and provided.
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ATTACHED TO AND BECOMING PART OF THE ORIGINAL INDICTMENT FOR
ARMED ROBBERY AND KIDNAPPING (FOUR COUNTS) WITH THE
AFORESAID NAMES OF SHAROD AMEEN FRAZIER, CHRISTOPHER®

EERESTERY

JEROME HICKMAN AND DWIGHT ANTHONY KNLAWSHOWN THEREON?

COUNT FOUR — KIDNAPPING

That SHAROD AMEEN FRAZIER AND CHRISTOPHER JEROME
HICKMAN did in Sumter County on or about December 8, 2004, violate Section
16-3-910 of the Code of Laws of South Carolina (1976), as amended, in that they
did unlawfully seize, confine or kidnap, without the authority of law, and by the

SRV R T

use of force Lisa Phillips.

COUNT FIVE — KIDNAPPING

That SHAROD AMEEN FRAZIER AND CHRISTOPHER JEROME

- HICKMAN did in Sumter County on or about December 8, 2004, violate Section
16-3-910 of the Code of Laws of South Carolina (1976), as amended, in that they
did unlawfully seize, confine or kidnap, without the authority of law, and by the

use of force Brent Brunson.

COUNT SIX — POSSESSION OF FIREARM OR KNIFE DURING COMMISSION
OF VIOLENT CRIME

That SHARON AMEEN FRAZIER AND CHRISTOPHER JEROME
HICKMAN, in Sumter County on or about December 8, 2004, did violate Section
16-23-490 of the Code of Laws of South Carolina (1976), as amended, in that
they did possess firearms during the commission of a violent crime, to-wit:
handguns during the commission of armed robbery and kidnapping, violent

crimes as defined in Section 16-1-60.

Against the peace and dignity of the State and contrary to the statute in

such case made and provided.

Chell Jacdor
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62 STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA IN THE CGUURT OF GENERAL SESSIONS

}

CQQN. 1Y, OF ... J ‘j‘%{ weoafianes st - INDICTMENT/GASE#:" - "
“STATE W"» PV’@( :E(omb 2005 as- L}f; Y0
_ yekonon ) g ?a o
AKA: ) Date of ffense ~ bz
Race: 6_ _ Sesz\ i Ae: ﬂ . ) S.C.Code§: [G—~1{\- 330
DOB: “ss#: ) CORCode#: () [ | [ 31 |
Address: ) .
City, State, Zip ) SENTENCE SHEET:
DL# SID# )
In dispo mon of the sal dlctment now the Defendant who was [ ] CONVICTED OF or NPLEADS
in violatton of§ G m:f th S C Code of‘)aws bearing CDR Code # O ‘ 30‘
[T NON- VIOLENT 290 VIOLENT {1 SERIOUS MOST SERIOUS [3 Mandatory GPS (CSC [1§17-2545

w/minor 1% or Lewd Act)

The charge IF_‘%AS Indicted, [J Lesser Included Offensa Defendant Waives Presentment to Grand Jury: (Defendant initial)
The plea is: [_] Without Negotiations or Recommendation, Negotiated Sentence, [[] Recommendatio

‘“’““ﬁi%wfw Chedgtea o b

" Solicitor Defendant ﬁor for Defendant

WHEREFORE, the Defendant is committed to th "‘2 tate Department of Correctlons [:]County Detention Center,

for a determinate term of 07 (J’ dayslrnon s'or [_] under the Yﬁ_uthful Offender Act-npt to exceed years

and/or to pay a fine of $ ; provided that upon the service of /5% days/months afid/or payment of $ ;plus costs and
months/years and subject to South Carolina Department

]

) asséssments as anplic'able" the balance is suspendéd with probation for
of Probation, Parole and Pardon Services standard conditions of probatlon. which are incorporated by reference.
[:] CONCURRENT or [:l CONSECUTIVE to sentence on:

' [F-The Defendant vs to be given credit for time served pursuant to S.C. Code §24-13-40 to be calculated and applied by the State
Department of Corrections. _

[ The Defendant is to be placed on Central Registry of Child Abuse and Neglect pursuant to S.C. Code §1 7-25—135

Payment Terms:
[ set by SCDPPPS

v SPECIAL CONDITIONS:
[J RESTITUTION: [J Heard, [J Waived, [] Ordered PTUP o
Total: _$ plus 20% fee: $ ED days/hours Public Service Employment
i ] Obtain GE ) ’

Attend Voc. Rehab. or Job Corp.
May serve W/E beginning
Substance Abuse Counseling

‘ " Recipient:

*Fine: I - f;andom Drug/cl?lcohol Testing
§14-1-206 (Assessments 107.5%) . o8 ine may be pd. in equal, consecutive weeRIy/monthly

- §14-1-211(A)(1) (Conv. Surcharge) ) $100 _§ ZéZs [4) Q pmts. of $ beginning
§14-1-21 1(A()(2) {DUI! Surcharge) 5;02 $ % . ‘ paid to Public Defender Fund
§56-5-2995 (DU Assessment) ‘ 12 _% er: :
§35.13 (Public Def/Prob) $§og 3 : ‘
§73.3, 1B TP (Law Enforce. Funding) . 92 ~:> 2 LW71»)

-§33.7, 1B TP (Drug Court Surcharge) . $100 3 . .
§50-21 114(BUI Breath Test Fee) $50 _3
§56-5-2942(J) (Vehicle Assessment) . $48fem 3 ad LJ Appointed PD or appointed other counsel, §35.13 TP
3% to County (if paid in installments) 3 Requires $500 be pald o Clerk during probation.
TOTAL 3

,g y/ M PRESIDING JUDGE ﬁﬁdﬂ
Clerk of Cou Judge Code: ﬁ//, e
Court Reporter: . rr-) . Sentence Date: - ] /R6/0F
7 v 7
CERTIFIED TRUE CO , §
OF ORIGINAL LED IN THB OFF?CE g
Al xDATE ik ~I é/m RO 1 s
/3 | ol

S
' . REN »
SCCA/217 (9/2006) CLA
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STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA ! IN THE LUURT OF GENERAL SESSIONS

... COUNTY.OF . Um\’& ol
. ( CrrikisRer

)
)
: Y B - INDICTMENTICASE#: - s v iy v o
STATE ) A6 Gs-H3 - gD
4 e wvfe, H\(,chum awi: H '?%30'7‘%
AKA: ) Date of Offens "O"
Rg'cBe: ﬁ . r§ex; M Age: A 7 ) S.C. Code §:
DOB: SS#: T " CDR Code #: / /
Address: - . ; e O O OI /
City, State, Zip ) SENTENCE SHEET
DL# SID# )

TO: - rD /

in violation of § | 5 of thg,S.C. Code of Laws, bearing CRR Code # OO B

(] NON-VIOLENT 9 "ﬁVIOLENT (] SERIOUS MOST SERIOUS (0 Mandatory GPS (CSC ~ (] §17-25-45
w/minor 1% or'Lewd Act)

The charge IE%AS Indicted, [J Lesser included Offense, %efendant Waives Presentment to Grand Jury.
w

In dispogitjon of gKsatd ﬁ? uf:fm comes now the Defendant who was [J CONVICTED OF or)g PLEADS

(Defendant initial)

The plea is: ithout Negotiations or Recommendation, egotiated Sentence, [ ] Recommendatio
ATT] ,

CXA .z!ﬂAaL // [ é‘»’q -
Solicitor Defendant : ?tto for Defend

WHEREFORE, the Defendant is commltted to the [JState Department of Corrections, [ JCounty Detention Center
for a determinate term of,; ¢) days/monthg dr (] under the L%thful Offender Aetqot to exceed years
and/or to pay a fine of $ ; provided that upon the service of /% days/months ears ghd/or payment of $ ;plus costs and

s/years and subject to South Carolina Department

. assessments as applicable*; the balance is suspended with probatlon for month
of Probation, Parole and Pardon Services standard conditions of n which are incorporated by reference.
{4 CONCURRENT or [ CONSECUTIVE to sentence on:
fd—Fhe Defendant is to be given credit for time served pursuant to S.C. Code §24-13-40 to be calculated and applied by the State
Department of Corrections.
: 2 /&/ :W
(O The Defendant is to be placed on Central Registry of Child Abuse and Neglect pursuant to S.C. Codef§17-25-135
SPECIAL CONDITIONS: '

[ RESTITUTION: [ Heard, (] Waived, [J Ordered PTUP
Total: % plus 20% fee: $ _ - days/hours Public Service Employment
Payment Terms: Obtain GED -
{0 set by. SCOPPPS - . - Attend Voc. Rehab. or Job Cormp.
May serve W/E beginning

Reciplent: Substance Abuse Cour_;_seling
*Fine: 3 ' Random Drug/Alcohol Testing
§14-1-206 (Assessments 107.5%) 3 Fine may be pd. in equal, consecutive weekly/monthly
§14-1-211(A)(1) (Conv. Surcharge) $100 370000 pmts. of $ beginning
§14-1-211(A)(2) (DU Surchar?e) Sg (1)0' -2 . sdth . . pald to Public Defender Fund
§56-5-2995 (DUl Assessment . 23 er:
§35.13 (Public Def/Prob) $500 _$ .
§73.3, 1B TP (Law Enforce. Funding) $25 "% 25.0D
§33.7, 1B TP (Drug Court Surcharge) $100 3
§50-21-114(BU! Breath Test Fes) $50 _ %
§56-5-2842(J) (Vehicle Assessment) $40/ea-" 3 +00 _LI Appointed PD or appointed other counsel, §35.13 7P
3% to County (if paid in installments) 3: Requires $500 be paid to Clerk during probahon

¥,

TOTAL

,ﬁ Hobe ts | PRESIDING JUDGE % / /4 / Z‘ /

Clerk of Court/ Deputy Ctetk ~ . Judge Code: Az(,/’ 7/ <« /Sé /.
_&_&M@ ) fid )

Sentence Date:

Court Reporter:

CER-nHEDm:JNEmsomcE

[ /26/0].
/{;’W Lotots

CLERK OF - “COURT
CLARENDCN OOUHTY, £C

SCCA/217 (9/2006)
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STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA o IN THE COURT OF GENERAL SESSIONS
. COUNTY.OF-- 5 ) h’)Té& e o ,?CTMENT/C o
STATE Vs Cheistop h;_rr Jerome Qow Gs- ;/36 50
056 R
F-0

{2~
S.C. Code §: T(a &-5 - )

fi:ﬁé: 6 Sex: /Y\ Aaa:

)
)
)
)
)
Q’ I’Y\(Ur\) Date of ens
)
)
)
)
)

DOB: | ' SSi#: CDR Code #: / / /
Address: . U 0 O O‘ 5
City, State, Zip SENTENCE SHEET
DL# SiD#

In dlSpos‘?n of th Nsa (ﬂxﬁ }\T mes now the Defendant who was [J CONVICTED OF orMPLEADS
in violation of § [(,—3 oﬁS .C. Code of Laws, bearing Cl}xr\cbde #Ooq b/

MOST SERIOUS {] Mandatory GPS (CSC (1§17-25-45
w/minor 1% or Lewd Act)

~ The charge t[szyfu Indicted, (] Lesser Included Oﬁense,ﬁDefendant Waives Presentment to Grand J
w N

{1 NON- VIOLENTCH VIOLENT {J SERIOUS

(Defendant initial)

The plea is:

ithout Negotiations or Recommendation egotiated Sentence, D Recommenda

R ke Y e 4

et Bichom |

Defendant ' — Atomey ‘_FgDefend t
247<

WHEREFORE the Defendant is committed to th tate Department of Corrections, [JCounty Detention Center,

for a determinate term of A O days/month ears gr (] under the Youthful Offender’ ot to-exceed " years
and/or to pay a fine of ; provided that upon the setvice of / 5 days/month; nd/or payment of $ :plus costs and
months/years and subject to South Carolma Department

_assessments as applicable*; the balance is suspended with probation for
of Probation, Parole and Pardon Services: standard conditions of proba n, which are incorporated by referenca

"Q. CONCURRENT or [J CONSECUTIVE to sentence on: / ‘
m Defendant is to be given credit for time served pursuant to S.C. Cods §24- 13-40 to be cal%and applied by the State

Department of Corrections. /) Q '
[T The Defendant is to be placed on Central Registry of Child Abuse and Neglect purs'uant o S.C. 00?751'7-25-135.

SPECIAL CONDITIONS:

[(J RESTITUTION: D Heard, [J] Waived, [} Ordered PTUP . ’
TJotal: _§ plus 20% fee: _$ days/hours Public Service Employment
Payment Terms: : : Obtain GED
{7] set by SCDPPPS : Attend Voc. Rehab. or Job Corp.

. ' May serve W/E beginning
Recipient: . Substance Abuse Counseling
*Fine: $ Random Drug/Alcohol Testing
§14-1-206 (Assessments 107.5%) - 3 Fine may bse pd. In equal, consecutive weekly/monthly
§14-1-211(A)(1) (Conv. Surcharge) $100 “§ 700 00 pmts.of $ beginning
§14-1-211(A)(2) (DU! Surcharge) $100 “§ 3 : . paid to Public Defender Fund
§56-5-2995 (DUI Assess;ment) $$1g 3 ' Other: ’ ]
§35.13 (Public Def/Prob 500 _§ -
§73.3, 1B TP (Law Enforce. Funding) _ $25 _§$ %'Zs a0
§33.7, 1B TP (Drug Court Surcharge) $100 _3
§50-21-114(BUI Breath Test Fee) $50 _§ - .
§56-5-2842(J) (Vehicle Assessment) $40ia- _$ go . [ ] Appointed PD or appointed other counsel, §35.13 TP
3% to County (if paid in instaliments) T 2 ~ Requires $500 be paid to Clerk during probation.
TOTAL ]

ﬂ ééc/ﬁ : - PﬁESlDlnGJUDGE % @,, . /3?/ :L,,L_

Clerk of W Judge Code: / yy
Court Reporter: /E . ' Sentence Date: ) / Z 24{ 2
. . T

CERTIFIED TRU

DATE / AZG/ﬂ

SCCA/217 (9/2006) : G \glj::",ﬂglé;g %gﬂgﬂ an
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STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA b IN THE LUURT OF GENERAL SESSIONS

. .COUNTY.0F..D.UMYT NECTMENT,C ASER

"STATE VS, S )300 Gs 43
Chmbﬁ}’k O/fvm(c #ogq"]

)
AKA: . A mcbf) ) Date ofO onse: - K- VE
Race: 9 _Sex: N\ ) Age: 2 7. ) S.C.Code§: ](J L 3 - g!/_
DOB: SSi#t’ - ) CDR Code #: / / / ’
- Address? ~ ) O O q >
City, State, Zip ) ’ SENTENCE SHEET
DL# - SID# )

In disp‘zsitig R mdi ent comes now the Defendant who was [_J] CONVICTED OF or X] PLEADS
TO: \

in violation of§ the S C. Code of Laws, beadng CDR Code # dO 5
] NON-VIOLENT 0‘\0 VIOLENT (] SERIOUS MOST SERIOUS (0 Mandatory GPS (CSC- {1§17-25-45
wiminor 1% or Lewd Act)

(Defendant initial)

ithout Negotiations or Recommendatio

B e L et T

The charge i(s:?m Indicted, (] Lesser Included Offens Defendant Waives Presentment to Grand Jup
The pleais: [ ] W n,

Negotlated Sentence, [[] Recommendati

. )
Defendant & Attomey for ‘pgaﬂﬁfarg

(N7
WHEREFORE, the Defendant is committedi%e/iftata Department of Corrections, []County Detention g:?(ntar,

_for a determinate term of & days/months{years (] under the Youthful Offender Act not to exceed . years
and/or to pay a fine of $ ; provided that upon the service of /,5’/ days/monthdlor payment of $ :plus costs and
. assessments as applicable®; the balance is suspended with probation for months/years and subject to South Carolina Department
of Probation, Parole and Pardon Services standard conditions of probation, whlch are incorporated by reference.
A CONCURRENT or [J CONSECUTIVE to sentence on: J
The Defendant Is to be given credit for time served pursuant to S.C. Code §24-13-40to be c fculated and applied by the State

epartment of Corrections. /V
o .

[ The Defendant is to be placed on Central Registry of Child Abuse and Neglect pursuant to S, de §17-25-135.

SPECIAL CONDITIONS:
{J RESTITUTION: [ Heard, (J Waived, (J Orgered PTUP — s -
Total: _$ plus 20% fee: . ays/hours Public Service Employment
Payment Terms: Obtain GED
{3 set by SCDPPPS " : Attend Voc. Rehab. or Job Corp.

May serve W/E beginning

Recipient: Substance Abuse Counseling
*Fine: _$ Random Drug/Alcohol Testing
§14-1-206 (Assessments 107.5%) 3 Fine may be pd. in equal, consecutive weekly/monthly
§14-1-211(A)(1) (Conv. Surchargs) $100 "3 700, JD pmts. of $ beginning
§14-1-211(A)(2) (DUI Surchargse) 3100 _$. $ paid to Public Defender Fund
§56-5-2995 (DUl Assessment) $12°§  Other
§35.13 (Public Def/Prob) $500 % -
§73.3, 1B TP (Law Enforce. Funding) $25 8§ A3.0°
§33.7, 1B TP (Drug Court Surcharge) $100 _$
§50-21-114(BUI Breath Test Fee) $50 %
§56-5-2942(J) (Vehicle Assessment) ~$40fene § 5.0 "1 Appointed PD or appointed other counsel, §35.13 1P
3% to County (if pald in instaliments) _1.5 ,3: %5 Regquires 3500 be paid to Clerk during probation.
TOTAL 3% )

" ﬁ YA~ PRESIDING JUDGE /4 o /
Clerk of Court/ Judge Code: ' / j { b _
Court Reporter: w ~ Sentence Date: : Z ’/j 4@ . v

CERTIFIED TRUE COFY

ssaFaniieis

...;OF ORIGINAL_ FILI/’D IN THIS O?“’”:..._ s R
DATE 2607 .

Betih I 04

GLERK OF COUF" '

ralll A“.'f ( Nk
L o .

"A

SCCA/217 (9/2006)
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66 STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA . IN THE COURT OF GENERAL SESSIONS

C@UNW OF ‘"'Ti RS v\r,‘ﬁ e

TE
o Chh%»\’ofkq/ (ﬁ(crme, {‘\"ckmam

005 65N ED (CTMENT/CASER: i v

aw#: 9o {

Date of Dffenss: Z_—- ’O‘{

Nl Nt et N e et Nt VVVV

AKA:

Race: @ sex N\ |  Age: 27 S.C.Code §: |b ~ 2 —

pos: " ss~ T T CDR Code #: 0 10 19 /g
Address: , - )

City, State, Zip SENTENCE SHEET
DL# SID#

In dispo?—t{on of th sald Indlc tcomes now the Defendant who was [] CONVICTED OF oryﬁ PLEADS

e
in violation of § I of S.C. Code of Laws, bearing COR Code # Ooqg _
0 NON-VIOLENT MO I VIOLENT (] SERIOUS XMOST SERIOUS [ Mandatory GPS (CSC {1§17-25-45
wi/minor 1% or'Lewd Act)

The charge iEﬁAs Indicted, [] Lesser Included Oﬁenseﬁ Defendant Waives Presentment to Grand Ju
n

The plea.is: [_] Without Negotiations or Recommendatio
W»ATIE(*j J e A1 e i e
[ L%W\-Q_ W MAM W torncr y
Solicitor Defendant Attomey 6t Defendant
~ . R FTPY

WHEREFORE, the Defendant is committed to the tate Department of Corrections, (JCounty Detention Center,

for a determinate term of 2@ days/monthsfyearg/or [] under the Youthful Offender Act not to exceed years

and/or t6 pay a fine of § ; provided that upon the service of /. 5/ days/menthsfyears gnd/or payment of $ :plus’ costs and

 assessments as abbliéable'; the balance is suspended with probation for months/years and subject to South Carolina Department
of Probation, Parole and Pardon Services standard conditions of probation, which are incorporated by reference.
) ﬂ CONCURRENT or [] CONSECUTIVE to sentence on: C)?; '

The Defendant is to be given credit for time served pursuant to S.C. Co e §24-13-40 to be calculated and applied by the State
epartment of Corrections. 5

] The Defendant is to be placed on Cenfr*al Registry of Child Abuse and Neglect purs ntto S.C. Code §17-25-135.

. SPECIAL CONDITIONS:
[J RESTITUTION: [ Heard, [] Waived, [] Ordered PTUP - : ;
Total: _§ plus 20% fee: $ days/hours Public Service Employment
Payment Terms: ‘ tain ' ]
{0 set by SCOPPPS Attend Voc. Rehab, or Job Corp.
' May serve W/E beginning

Recipient: Substance Abuse Counseling
*Fine: $ Random Drug/Alcohof Testing
§14-1-206 (Assessments 107.5%) 9 Fine may be pd. in equal, consecutive weekly/monthly
§14-1-211{A)(1) (Conv. Surcharge) $100 $700.05_  pmis.of $ beginning
§14-1-211(A)(2) (DU Surcharge) : $100 _3 $ , ‘ paid to Public Defenae_rW
§56-5-2995 (DUI Assesl,)s)ment) $12 3§ Other:
-§35.13 (Public Def/Pro o $500 _¢ :
§73.3, 1B TP (Law Enforce. Funding) $25 73 _A5:00
§33.7, 1B TP (Drug Court Surcharge) $100 8
§50-21-114(BUI Breath Test Fes) $50 _ % :
§56-5-2942(J) (Vehicle Assessment) $40fen~_3% + 40 _L_] Appointed PD or appointed other counsel, §35.13 1P
3% to County (if paid in instaliments) 3 : Requires $500 be pald to Clerk during probation.
TOTAL 3 )

K . PRESIDING JUDGE ; , :

' Clerk of ?urﬂ Judge Code: / B
Court Reporter: <, ” p s Sentence Date: / 4 Zé /b 7
CERTIFIED TRUE COPY

OF GRIGINAL FILED IN THIS OFFIGE = -t i
DATE__ [ /a6/67 |

£eitd f Cotie-
SCCA/217 (9/2006) . c.ﬁ%ig'ég ESS,@I sc
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STATE OF SQUTH CARQLINA . ' ) IN THE CLURT OF GENERAL SESSIONS
2 2 GOUNTYOF bUm 17> S 5 INDICTME,NT/CASE# e
T >h> wr Felormt %h Hn E 200
AKA: 7 ) Date of Oﬁense P ;? - o4
Race: P ex: o Age A ' 8C.Code§: | =t 3 =~ HA0
pDoB: ~ s#: CDR Code #: ) / 2%, 1,! Dl
Address: - )
City, State, Zip . ) : SENTENCE SHEET
DLE. SiD# ) . :
In dlsposmon of the sald mdlgg'n ’gcomes now the Defendant who was (] CONVICT OF or N\ PLEADS .
TO: e r‘. A me. Uro of crose—
in ola on of§ |(,~ he S.C. Code of Laws, bearing CDR Codse #
NON-VIOLENT VIOLENT [J SERIOUS D MOST SERIOUS {1 Mandatory GPS (CSC {1§17-2545
) w/minor 1 or Lewd Act)

The plea is: |_} Without Negotiations or Recommendation, egotiated Sentence, [ ] Recommendati
v ATTESTEIIIN comngy s oot et

u

- WHEREFORE, the Defendant is committed to the ato Department of Corrections, [:]County Detention Center,
for a determinate term of // days/monthgfyears under the Youthful Offender Act not to exceed years
and/or to pay afine of § ; provided that upon the service of days/months/years and/or payment of $ . ;plus costs and
assessments as applicable®; the balance is suspended with probation for months/years and subject to South Carolina Department
of Probation, Parole and Pardon Services standard-conditions of p CZZ on, which are incorporated by reference.

$4  CONCURRENT. or [] CONSECUTIVE to sentencs on:
[j The Defendant is to be given credit for time served pursuant to S.C. Code §24-13-40 to be calculated and applied by the State
Department of Corrections.

{3 The Defendant is to be placed on Central Registry of Child Abuse and Neglect pursuant to S.C. Code §17-25-135.

SPECIAL CONDITIONS:

{OJ RESTITUTION: [] Heard, [ Waived, (] Ordered PTUP
Total: _$ plus 20% fee: $

' Obtaln GED

Payment Terms:

(J set by SCDPPPS : - Attend Voc. Rehab. or Job Corp.
May serve W/E beginning

Substance Abuse Counseling

The charge is: As Indicted, (] Lesser Included Oﬁenseﬁzefendant Waives Presentment to Grand Jury. (Defendant initiat)

Solicitor Defendant Attomey éoioefendant
)24E

days/hours Public Service Employment

Recipient:
'Fin'ep: i k Random Drug/Alcohol Testing
§14-1-206 (Assessments 107.5%) 3 Fine may be pd. in equal, consecutive weekly/monthly
§14-1-211(A)(1) (Conv. Surchargs) $100 "3 /00100 pmts. of $ beginning
§14-1-211(A)(2) (DU Surchargs) $100 § $ - paid to Public Defender Fund
§56-5-2995 (DUl Assessment) $12 °§ Other:
§35.13 (Public Def/Prob) $500 “§
§73.3, 1B TP (Law Enforce. Funding) $25 "3 034D
§33.7, 1B TP (Drug Court Surcharge) - $100 %
§50-21-114(BUI Breath Test Fee) $50 .
§56-5-2942(J) (Vehicle Assessment) $4Qea— | s [ Appointed PD or appointed other counsel, §35.13 TP
3% to County (if paid in instaliments) Requires $500 be paid to Clerk during probation.
TOTAL } 7
6 . Z éc& PRESIDING JUDGE
Clerk gf Court/ Judge Code:
Court Reporter: k ¢ Pove ] Sentence Date:
CERTIFIED TRUE COPY
.OF ORIGINAL 7@ ? THIBOFFICE .. v i
DATE 4

/entih O otot

CLERK OF COURT
SCCA/217 (9/2006) CLAREZNDSN TOUINTY, 50




